

No. 21-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, AND
SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC ISLANDER COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NEIL C. WEARE
EQUALLY AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
#190-413
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 304-1202
NWeare@equallyamerican.org

CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA
THE LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA, PLLC
P.O. Box 1118
Nu'uuli, AS 96799

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
JOHN H. HEYBURN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	3
II. RESPONDENTS' MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG AND CONFIRM THE NEED FOR CERTIORARI	5
III. INTERVENORS' ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO REASON FOR DENYING REVIEW	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	3
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	10
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 11 (App. Div. 1980).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	7
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	6
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</i> <i>v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	3
<i>Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt</i> , 324 U.S. 652 (1945).....	9
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820).....	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	8

<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....	10
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , No. 15-981 (U.S.).....	5
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022).....	2, 5, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	6
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §§ 1-2	8
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22)	12
Civil Rights Act of 1866, Ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman,
*Are People in Federal Territories Part of
 “We the People of the United States”?*,
 9 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 655 (2022) 9
- Guy Charlton & Tim Fadgen,
*Fitisemanu v. United States:
 U.S. Citizenship in American Sāmoa
 and the Insular Cases*,
 39 UCLA Pac. Basin L.J. 25 (2022)..... 11
- Michael D. Ramsey,
Originalism and Birthright Citizenship,
 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020) 7
